

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NORDLICHT, ET AL.,

Third-Party Defendants.

Case No. 18 Civ. 12018 (JSR)

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. CNO’S RICO CLAIMS FAIL IN SEVERAL RESPECTS	1
A. The alleged predicate acts to which CNO refers in its Opposition demonstrate that there is no closed-ended continuity as to Saks.....	1
B. CNO fails to identify any agreement by which Saks consciously joined the alleged Beechwood conspiracy.....	3
C. The RICO claims are barred by the PSLRA.....	3
II. CNO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AGAINST SAKS.....	4
A. Saks did not owe a personal fiduciary duty to CNO.....	4
B. CNO does not allege a breach of duty by Saks.....	5
III. CNO ALLEGES NO AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATION BY SAKS, AND THE SPECIAL FACTS DOCTRINE DOES NOT REQUIRE CORRECTION OF AN IMPRESSION NOT KNOWN TO BE FALSE	5
A. The TPC alleges no affirmative misrepresentation by Saks, and fraud by omission cannot be established in the absence of a fiduciary duty.....	5
B. The “special facts” doctrine does not require Saks to volunteer information to correct a false impression that Saks was not alleged to have known	6
C. CNO fails to plead that Saks was a cause of any injury or that Saks obtained anything through the fraud	7
IV. CNO FAILS TO ESTABLISH EITHER ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OR SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE OF A FRAUD OR BREACH OF DUTY BY SAKS.....	7
A. CNO fails to allege that Saks actually knew of the fraudulent scheme	7
B. CNO fails to allege that Saks substantially assisted the fraudulent scheme through an overt act	7

V. CNO FAILS TO EXPLAIN HOW SAKS WAS ENRICHED AT CNO’S EXPENSE, AND THUS CNO CANNOT SUE SAKS FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT 8

VI. NO FACTS ALLEGED AGAINST SAKS SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR CONTRIBUTION OR INDEMNITY AGAINST HIM FOR SUPPOSED WRONGDOING AGAINST PPCO 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Md. Nat'l Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.S.2d 216 (1st Dep't 2016)	6
<i>Epstein v. Haas Sec. Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	9
<i>Fresh Meadow Food Servs., LLC v. RB 175 Corp.</i> , 282 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Picard v. Kohn</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	4
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	5
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill. v. CDL Hotels USA, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
